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This appliance has a polarized plug {one blade is wider than
other). To reduce the risk of electric shock, this plug is intended
to fit into a polarized outlet only ene way. If the plug does not
fit fully into the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit,
contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to modify the
plug in any way. _

F

Description: -+

a Water tank with lid
Filter holder
On/Off switch (I/0} with

noo

indicator light (depending on model} -

d Cord tength adjustment

e Water level indicator

f Cofiee carafe..._

g Hot plate

Aroma selector model (5) .

h Aroma selector «1-3»/«4 - max»
switch

Programmable model (6) ’ :
i Hour setting control

i Minute setting control

Rotating setector button

| -Indicator switch

~

* Read the instructions carefuily before
first using your appliance: any use
which does not comply with the
instructions will absolve KRUPS from
any lability.

* Do not leave the appliance within reach
of children unsupervised. The use of this
appliance by young children or by
disabled persons must always be
supervised,

* Check that the power rating of your’
appliance does match that of your
household electrical wiring system. .

* The appliance must be connected to an
earthed main socket. ]

Any error in connection will render the

guarantee null and void.

* Your appliance is _:nm:n.mn_ solely for
domestic use. '

. Unplug your appliance assoon as you.have

::_urma using it and when you are cleaning
it.

* Never c:_u_cc the appliance from the .6%2
by pulling on the cable. ’

» Do not use your appliance if it is not
working correctly, or if it has been damage
If this happens, .contact an approved KRUPS
service center (see list in the service booklet

+ Any intervantion other than cleaning and

" normal maintenance by the customer must
be carried out by an approved KRUPS servic

_center.

» Never immerse the appliance, the power
cable or the plug in water or any o”:mﬁ
liquid.

* Do not allow the power cable to hang dow
within reach of children.

» The power cable must never be allowed to
be close to or il contact with the hot parts
of your appliance, close 1o a source of heat
or rest on sharp edges. .

= If the power cable or the plug are damaged
do not use the appliance. To prevent any
danger, thesc must be réplaced by an
approved KRUPS service center (see list in
the service booklet).  ~ |

* Do not use the no:mm carafe over a flame,
on the hotplates of an electric noo_nmq orin .
microwave oven.

* Follow the descaling _:m:cnco:m for your
coffee maker. -

* Do not refill your coffee maker with water i

" it is still hot (allow it to cool aos.: for about
10 minutes). . :

* Do not fill the water tank with hot water.

* Do not open the filter holder before the
_coffee has finished E:.:m:c through into th
jug.

» Do not forget to replace the lid on Hsm jug t
ensure the anti-drip system functions and to
avoid any overflow from the filter holder.

* For your own safety, only use KRUPS
accessories and spare parts which are
suitable for your appliance.

. >&c.£ the _m:mpr of the cord (9) and _u_cu ir
the coffee ‘maker.
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* Run your ¢offee maker through with cold
water {drinkable} but no coffee, water tank
filled for 10 cups. Dispose of the water,
which has run through the system and your
appliance is now ready to use. :

'Using the appliance

You can make up to 10 cups of coffee and
keep the coffee warm on the hot plate.

« Fill the water tank with cold water
{drinkable) (1), observing the water ievel
indicator. Do not go over the 10-cup
graguation mark.

* Swing out the filter holder (2).

* Insert a.N°4 filter paper in the filter holder
and pour the fresh coffee grounds into the
filter (). We recommend that you fold over
the edges of the fiHer paper to make it
easier to insert.

= Replace the filter holder, making sure it is
correctly engaged, and close the lid of the
tank. .

* Place the coffee carafe, with its lid on, on
the hot plate.

= Start the coffee maker by means of the
switch () or by turning the knob (k) to
position «l» (4 or 6) (see operation of the
programmable rmodel).

= Your coffee maker is fitted with an anti-drip
system, which allows you to remove the
coffee carafe so that you can pour yourself a
cup of coffee, while it is still brewing,
Quickly replace the coffee carafe to prevent
the filter holder from overflowing.

» To keep your coffee warm, leave the coffee
carafe on the hot plate (g). it will stay hot for

-3s long as the coffee maker is switched op

.
. The model with flavor mm_mnﬁoq (5)is
fitted with a «richer flavor» system which
means you can pour a cup of strong coffee,
even when you are preparing 1 to 3 cups.

. The coffee maker s:»: programmer (6}
allows you:

- 10 benefit from the “timer” function

J xnues

- to set the coffee maker to start up to
24 hours in advance,

- to stop automatically the coifee maker after
1 hour or depending on your choice
between 1 and 5 hours.

« Plug in the appliance: the timer display
flashes.

Setting the clock

» Turn the selector (k) to the position @
* Press the Uc:o: «ha» {i) to set the :oEm T

*+ Press the button «mina (j) to set the
minutes.

» Turn back the selector (k} to «0»: your clock
is set.

Functioning in manual mode

= Turn the selector (k} to position «ix».
The indicator (I} will come on.

* Turn the selector (k) to «0» to switch the
appliance off.

Using the appliance in programming
mode

To set the time when you want to have <oE

coffee:

+Turn the selector (k) to «PROG»: the display
symbol 1B will flash.

* Press button «h» (i) to set the hour.

» Press the button «min» (j) to set the
minutes.

» Turn the selector (k) to «AUTO»: the display
symbol L2 remains fixed: your coffee maker
is pow programmed.

At the time which has been 9,0@3333. the.
indicator switch () will come on and the
coffee maker will autornatically switch itself
on.

Please note: If the selector remains in

«AUTO» pasition, the coffee maker will start
everyday at the programmed time.

Automatic stop and v_qumq:_.:_:m for
keeping warm ..

When the power is switched on, your no:mm
maker is programmed to stop automatically
after 1 hour. You may also extend the length

- of time the hot plate stays on to between
¥ andj5 hours, im 1 hiour segments.

vﬂomﬂmaa_:m is performed in position «0»
- as follows:

« hold down the «min» controt (j) and at the
sarme time press on the control «h» () to
select the desired period for keeping warm.
Each press on the control «hw (i) increases
the length of time the hot plate stays on by
one hour.

r Zm,imam:nm

Descaling

In order to guarantee m_ooa coffee for longer,

it is necessary to descale your coifee Emwmﬂ

every 40 cydles:

Descaling is necessary if you notice:

- an increase in noise when brewing the
coffee

- brewing takes longer

You can use:

. either a sachet of descaler diluted in 2 large
cups of water {about 30 cl).

. or 2 large cups of white wine vinegar,
* Pour the mixture in the water tank and start

your coffee maker (without ground coffee
and without a filter paper).

*» Allow the equivalent of one cup to run :
through, then stop the coffee maker.

» Leave, the remaining mixture to stand in the'
coffee maker to work for one hour,

* Re-start the coffee maker to finish the run- |
p_.:ocm: of the descaler or white E_:m
vinegar.

* Rinse the coffee maker by running it
through twice with fresh water (full water
tank) and without ground coffee.

Please note: Keep the sachet of descaler well
out of reach of children.

R e e

! Cleaning

*» Unplug the appliance. :

* Your coffee maker must only be cleaned
with a damp cloth or a sponge.

* Do not place the toffee maker in water or
under running yvater,

= The coffee carafe, its lid and the filter holde
can be washed in the dishwasher (top

_ basket). .

= To remove the used coffee ro:n_m. remove
the filter holder from the coffee rhaker (8).

Problems

Causes

Solutions

The colfes maker .
does not heat up

Faully power
supply’

[ Check the connet-

lion. Check the fuse

Swilch or knab

on «0r or selector
on «AUTOx quiside
programmed lime

Sel the swilch

of kaob to «lw

Water 1akes too long
10 run theough

flavour selector
on position «1-3»
wlring preparation
ol 4 to 10 cups

Set the selector to
position «4-maxn,

Water lakes 100 bong
to un through and
the coffee maker is

The coffee maker
needs descaling

Perform 2 descaling
operalion

making louder than . | Deposits at the Clean oul the tank
usual bubbling noises | botlom of the tank
The fiter holder The anti-grip system | Do not forget to
oveiflows or remains { has nol been set place the lid on
full of water after the jug while making
making colfee . coliee,
Make sure the jug is
correctly placed on
" | the bot plate of the
| cotfee maket
The filter holder over- | Inappropsiate giound | Use 3 ground colfee
flows o remains full | coflee suitable for drip-by-
of water after making ) diip ¢olfee makers
cotlee Too much ground Reduce the quantity
coffeein the fller | of ground coffee to
holder be usedfin use
. Filtér holder is badly | Check that the irer
N positioned haolder is correctly
- : focked in place
The display is * | The pewer supply | Re-programme the
-flashing to the.colfee maker- - time and the keep-
has been cul - warm funttion
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Your appliance still does not work, contact
an approved KRUPS service center (see list in
the booklet service).

- Atcessoty -

Coffee jug: ref, F539

B _.__.:_amm One <mm_. qu_.m:d‘
T R e
Your KRUPS #F536, F537 or F538 is covered
by the following warranty :

_,. << ithin one year from date of purchase this
RUPS product fails to function because of
am*mna in materials or workmanship, KRUPS
North America will, at its option, repair or
replace the unit without charge, provided the
-owner has a proof of date of purchase.

This warranty will be void if malfunction was
caused by damage to the product by accident,
misuse, use on frequency or voltage pther
than marked on the product and/or described
in the instructions, abuse including tampering,
damage in transit, or use for commerciat
purposes, This warranty gives you specific
legal rights, and you may alsc have other
rights which may vary from state to state.

*
|2 xRurs

mc>x>2._.mm OF _um_me_wZ:Pan

This fine szﬁm product is manufactured according to a _._u_n_ noum
of quality standards, and, with minimum care, should.provide
quality service. However, should the need arise for repairs or for
replacement parts within or after the warranty period, please call
our CONSUMER SERVICE DEPARTMENT:

USA : (800) 526-5377 .
24-hours a day, 7 days a-week
Canada: (905) 669: 0114

Monday-Friday 8:00 a.m - - 4:30 p.mi.

You will be provided with specific instruction on how té mmﬁ your
product repaired.

The department will also be able to answer any mm:m_.mﬁ product
ncmmcozm you may have. - .
Before calling the no:mc:_mq Service Department, please have the
type number of your KRUPS appliance available.

You must have this information before calling our Consumer Ser-
vice Department so that we may better answer your ncmm:o:m. Th
type number can be located by looking at the UOﬁOB of your
mt_u_“m:nm. : :

This product is Type #F536, F537 or F538
Any general noqnmm_uo:mm:nm can be addressed to:

USA: KRUPS North America, Inc. .
. P.O. Box 3900 . _ _
: _ . Peoria, IL. mdm._m, .

Canada : - KRUPS Service
20 CaldariRd
oo Concord, Ontario
. L4K 4NB
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(USA
IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should
always be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and/or
injury to persons including the following :

1. Read all instructions. .
2. Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handler or knobs. o '

3. To _uﬂoﬁmnﬁ against fire, electric shock and injury to persons, do
‘not immerse cord, ﬁ_:mm or mﬁv__m:nm in water or other liquid.
4, “Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or

near children.

5. Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow
to cool before putting on or taking off parts, and before
cleaning the appliance.

6. Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or
after the appliance malfunctions, or has been damaged in any
manner. Return appliance to the nearest KRUPS Service Center
for examination, repair or adjustment. P

7. The use of accessory. attachinents not recommended U< KRUPS
may resuit in fire, electric shock or injury to persons.

8. Do not use outdoors.

9. Do not let cord hang over edge of tabie or counter, or touch hot
- surfaces.

10. Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a
heated oven.

11. To disconnect, turn any control to «off» ﬁ_._mz remove plug from
wall outlet.

12. Do not use the appliance *o_. other than intended use.

13. Scalding may occur if the lid is removed during the brewing
cycles.

14. Do not pour liquids other than water and descaling solutions
specified in this manual into the water tank.

15. To reduce therisk of injury, do not drape cord over the counter

v

top or table top where it can be pulled on by children or
tripped over unintentionally.

16. The carafe is n_mm_a:mn_ for use with this appliance. _ﬁ must never
be used on a range top.

17. Do not set a hot carafe on a <<mﬁ or cold surface.

- 18. Do not use a cracked carafe or a carafe having a loose or

ms..mm_nm:mn_ handle..

19. Do not clean ¢ carafe with n_mm:mma steel wool pads, or oﬁ_‘_m«
abrasive Bmﬁm:m_

m><m ._.Immm _Zm._.xcm._._OZm

CAUTION : : -

» This appliance is for household use only. Any servicing other
than cleaning and user maintenance should be performed by the
nearest authorized KRUPS mm_.<_nm Center (see Guarantee of Per-
*o_.:,_m:nmv

* Do not immerse appliance in water.

* To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not remove the base
of the machine. There are no user serviceable parts inside. Repairs
should be um:ﬂo_.:,_mm by authorized KRUPS Service nmzﬁm_. o:_<

SHORT CORD _Zm._.wcn,_._OZm | ¥

A. A short power supply cord is to be provided to reduce risks
_ resulting from becoming m:am:mmma_ in of tripping over'a fonger
,_n ord.
B. "Extension cords are available and may be cmmn_ if care is
exgérciséd in their use. - _
C. if an extension cord is used, o

1) the marked- m_mﬂ:nm_ rating of the extension cord:should be
at least as mqmmﬁ as the electrical rating of the.appliance,

2) the longer cord should be arranged so that it will not drape
over the counter top or: ﬁmv_m top where it can be pulled on by

.' Jnnhh e

children or tripped over.” ™™ . .

v
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KRUPS

ProCafé il F536/P#Q7/F538  §

USA

Instructions for Use
Warranty
Guarantee of Performance

Francais

14

Mode d'emploi
Garantie
Garantie de rendement ~

 Espariol I

22

Instrucciones de uso
Garantia ,
Garantia de rendimiento
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2) La rallonge et le cordon doivent étre rangés de telle facon Description
qu'ils ne dépassent du plan ou de la table de travail afin d'éviter

. = N'utilisez pas votre appareil
Réservoir avec couvercle P ppareti s ne fonc:

que des enfants puissent tirer dessus ou que quelgu’un trébuche a : . tionne pas correctement Gu s .%GW w
et tombe accidentellement. , b Porte-filtre ~ endommagé. Dans ce ¢as, adressé? Qmﬁ«
. . ST . .. C Interrupteur Marche/Arrét {I/3) avec un centre service agréé KRUPS {voir _.mﬁm .ﬂ
D.L'appareil est doté d’une fiche polarisée (une lare en est plus : 1émoin lumineux (selon madele) dans le livret service). o
large que I'autre}. Pour des raisons de sécurité, cette fiche ne d  Mise 8 longueur du cable d’alimenta  * Toute intervention autre que le nettoyage et
s’enfonce dans une prise polarisée que d’'une seule fagon. Si la tion : _mm_unﬁ.www: u%cmu,wwwﬁ M_m_,mﬁm%”@mmm KRUPS
fiche n‘entre pas bien dans la prise, retournez-la. Si elle n'y entre , . € Niveau deau « Ne mettez pas F'appareil, le cable-d‘alimenta
toujours pas, veuillez contacter un électricien. Ne tentez pas , o verseuse tion ou I fiche dans I'eau ou tout autre
d'i lid dis tif de sé ité g Plaque chauffante liquide.
invalider ce dispositif de sécurité. . ] o , A
- Modéle avec sélecteur d'ardme (5) « Ne laissez pas pendre 1é ¢ible d'alimentatior
v h . Selecteur d'ardme «1-3»/c4 - max» a portée de mains des enfants.
Modéle programmable (6)° « Le cable d’alimentation ne doit jamais &tre 3
. . proximité ou en contact avec les parties
i Touche de réglage des heures chaudes de votre appareil, prés d'une source
i Touche de réglage des minutes de chaleur ou sur angle vif.
k Sélecteur rotatif * Si le cable d'alimentation ou la fiche sont
i Voyant lumineux endommageés, n'utilisez pas’l'appareil. Afin

: d'éviter tout dangey, faites-lés obligatoire-
ment remplacer par un.centre service agréé
KRUPS {voir liste dans le livret service),

» N'utilisez pas Ia verseuse sur une flamme,

| _:Conseils de sécuirité

i * Lisez attentivement le mode d’emploi sur une plaque de n.:mm_:_wa electrique ni
m avant |a premiére utilisation de votre dans un four & micro-ondes.
appareil : une utilisation non conforme * Observez les consignes de détartrage de
au mode d'emploi dégagerait KRUPS de votre cafetiére.
toute responsabilité. = Ne remplissez pas d'eau votre cafetiére si ell
*Ne laissez pas I"appareil a la portée des est'encore chaude (laissez refroidir une
enfants sans surveillance. Futifisation de dizaine de minutes).
cet appareil par des jeunes enfants ou . « Ne mettez pas d'eau chaude dans le

@ des personnes handicapées doit atre

faite sous surveillance. . .
- ! i . . * N'ouvrez pas le porte-filtre avant la fin de
e Vérifiez que la tension d'alimentation de :

] ; I'écoulement du café dans la verseuse.
& votre appareil correspond bien a celle de .
votre instailation électrigue. « N'oubliez pas de remettre le couverclesur la

verseuse pour assurer la commande du .ﬂou
gouttes.et éviter tout amdoam_.:mzn du .-
porte-filtre.

» Pour votre sécurité, n'utilisez que: amm

réservoir.

= Cet appareil doit &tre branché sur une prise
de courant avec terre,

- Toute erreur de branchement annule la

garantie. . accessoires et des pidces détachées KRUPS
i * Votre appareil est desting uniquement & un adaptés & votre appareil.
_ usage domestique et 3 I'intérieur de _m _ )
maison, '

. . * Débranchez votre appareil ﬂoaﬁcm vous le
. nettoyez et [ors d'une absence prolongée.

.vw
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Avant une premiére utilisation -

» Ajustez la longueur du cable d"alimentation
(9) et branchez la cafetiére.

« Faites fonctionner la cafetiére avec de Feau
froide {potable), réservoir rempli & 10 tasses,
et sans mouture,

- Mise en service

Vous pouvez _u.qm.ﬁmqmq 10 tasses de café et
maintenir votre café au chaud sur ia plagque
n:mc:m:»m

. xmau__mmmN le réservoir avec de I'eau froide
{potable) (1) en vous aidant du niveau d'eau.
Ne dépassez pas la graduation 10 tasses.

* Faites pivoter le porte-filtre (2).

» Versez la mouture dans un filtre N°4
positionné dans le porte-filtre {3). Repliez les
bords du filtre pour faciliter sa mise en place.

» Remettez le porte-filtre en place en veillant 3
son bon enclenchement et fermez fe
couvercle du réservoir.

» Placez la verseuse avec son couvercle sur 1a
plague chauffante.

* Mettez la cafetiére en marche en mettant
I'tnterrupteur {c) ou en tournant le sélectewr
rotatif (k) sur la position «I» {4 ou 6) {voir
fonctionnement du modéle programmable).

* Votre cafetiére est équipée d'un systéme
stop-gouttes qui vous permet de retirer la
verseuse le temps de vous servir une tasse de
café en cours de préparation. Replacez
rapidement Iz verseuse pour éviter le
débordernent du porte-filtre.

* Pour maintenir votre café au chaud, laissez
ta verseuse sur la plaque chauffante {(g), i
restera chaud tant que 1a cafetiére sera'en
marche (7).

. Le modéle avec sélecteur d’aréme (5) est
équipé d'un systeme «d'aréme renforcé» qui
permet d'avoir un café corsé méme lors de
la préparation de 1 & 3 tasses. - .

. Le modéle programmable {6) permet :

- de bénéficier de la fonction «Horloge»,

18 xrups

- de régler la mise en marche de votre
cafetidre jusqu'a 24 heures 3 I'avance,

.- d"éteindre-automatiquement la cafetiére au
‘bout d'une heure ot selon votre choix entre
1 heure et 5 heures.

= Branchez I'appareil ; Fatficheur clignote.

Mise & I'heure de I'horloge

* Tournez le sélecteur (k) jusqu’a la position .
.

* AppuUyez, sur la touche =_.§ (i) pour régler les
heures.

* Appuye? sur |a touche «mine (j) pour :.W@_E
les minutes.

+ Remettez le sélecteur (k) sur «0» : votre

horloge est & 'heure. ,

Fonctionnement en mode manuel
* Tournez |e sélecteur (k) ‘sur 1a position «l».
Le voyant {l} s'allume. .

» Tournez le sélecteur (k) sur Ia ﬁom;_o: «Q»
pour arréter te fonctionnement .

Fonctionnement en n..on_m programmation

Pour am_mn I'heure & _mncm__m vous souhaitez
avoir votre café : -

= Tournez |e sélecteur (k) sur la position
«PROG» " le symbole LP de P'afficheur
n_,m_:o.ﬁm

= Appuyez sur la touche «hx (i) pour régler
'heure,

* Appuyez sur la 8c9m amire» (j).pour régler
les minutes,

«Tournez le sélecteur (k) sur la position
<AUTO» : le symbole LB reste fixe : votre
cafetiére est programmée,

“A T'heure choisie, fe voyant lumineux (1)

s'allume et la cafetidre se met mSo_.:m:n_cm-
ment en marche.

Attention : Sife sélecteur reste en position
«AUTO», la cafetigre redémarre chague jour a
I'heure programmeée.

Arrét automatique et programmation du
maintien au chaud

A 13 mise sous tension, I’arrét automatique
de votre cafetiére est programmé & 1 heure.

Vous pouvez aussi prolonger la durée du
maintien au chaud entre 1 et 5 heures par
tranche d'heure.

La programmation s'effectue en'position
«0» de la maniére suivante :

« maintenez la touche «min» {j) enfoncée et”
appuyez en méme temps sur 13 touche «h»
(i) pour choisir la durée du maintien au
chaud soyhaitée. Chaque appui sur la
touche «hn (j} augmente d'une heure la

durée du Bm_::mz "aa-chaud,

Détartrage

Pour garantir I'obtention d’un bon café
pendant un temps prolongé, il est nécessaire
de détartrer votre cafetiére tous les 40 cycles .
Un detartrage plus fréquent est nécessaire si
vous constatez : :

- des bruits d*ébullition accentués

- des temps de préparation plus longs
Vous pouvez utiliser :

. soit un sachet de détartrant préalablement -
dilué dans 2 @qm:amm ammmm a eal (environ
30 d). . . :

. soit 2 grandes tasses de <_sm_9m d'alcool
blanc, . '

= Versez le mélange dans le réservoir et
démarrez votre cafetidre (sans EocHEm et
sans filtre),

* Laissez couler dans la verseuse Féquivalent
d'une tasse, puis arrétez la cafetiére. -
» Laissez agir le mélange restant dans la

cafetiere pendant une heure.

* Remettez fa cafetiere en marche pour
terminer |'écoulement.

* Rincez |a cafetitre en Ja faisant fonctionner 2
fois avec de I'eau daire {réservoir plein) et
sans mouture.

Attention : Ne laissez pas ﬁ sachet n_m
détartrant entre les mains_des enfants,
EE ]

= Débranchez I'appareil.
" » Votre cafetitre doit Btre entretenue avec un
chiffon ou une éponge humide

* Ne mettez jamais I'appareil dans |'eau ou
sous I'edu courante.

* La verseuse, son couvercle et le porte-filtre
peuvent &tre nettoyés au.lave-vaisselle
{panier supérieur).

» Pour évacuer la mouture usagée, retirez le
porte-filtre de la cafetiére {8).

>=o=_m=mm nwcmmu Remédes
La caletiére ne Mauvaise Vérifiez le bran-
chavlle pas almentation chement
' Interrupteur Mettez Finterrupteu
| ou sélecteur totatif | ou le sélecteur sur
sur a0e oy selecteur | i
s sur xATO» hors
. phiiode programmée
Le temps d'écou- | Stlectewr d'ardme - | Mellez le sélecteur
lement de Peav est | sur position «1-3» la position ad-maxs
tiop long * lors de la préparation
de 4 3 10 lasses .
le temps clécou- | Lacaletibre est tifectvez une
lement estlong el | entartrée * optisliondé
I3 cafetiére produit délartrage
des bruits d'¢bull- [ .
tion accentués Dépdt dans le fand- “Nettayez le réservoil
' du réservoi '
Le porte-filre d&- | Le stop-goultes .‘z.o.:zmmn pas de
* borde au reste et pas commandé | placer la couverdle
rempli d'eau aprés la verseuse pendaa
ung préparation la préparation du ¢
de café Engagez campléte-
ment la verseuse 5t
: . 1a plaque de fa
. cafelitre
Mouture non appro- | Utilisez ure moutu
prite e de café pour cafe-
; tigres goutie 3 gou

KR



Trop de mouture Réduisez la quanlité
dans fe parte-fille [ de mouture utilisée

Porte-fifice mal posi- | Vérifiez le bon enclen:
tionné chement du porte
filtre

Lalficheur dlignole | alimentationde Is | Reprogrammez
cafelire a 8té coupée | I'heure et le maintien
av chaud

Votre muum«m__ ne fonctionne toujours pas,
adressez-vous a un centre service agréé XRUPS
{voir liste dans le livret service).

i

@.nmmmo:m_

I - )

Verseuse ; code F539

Garantie limitée d'un an

Votre appareil n® F536, F537 ou F538 est
couvert par la garantie suivante :

Si dans la période d'un an qui suit la date de
I"achat, le présent appareil KRUPS cesse de
fonctionner du fait de vices de matériaux ou
de fabrication, KRUPS Amérique du Nord, 4 sa
discrétion, réparera ou remplacera I'appareil
sans facturation, 3 condition que le proprié-
taire posséde la preuve de la date d’achat.

La.présente garantie est nulle si le mauvais
fonctionnement résulte de dégats causés 3
I'appareil par accident, mauvaise utilisation,
utilisation & une fréquence ou 4 une tension
autres que celles indiquées sur Fappareil ou
décrites dans les instructions, usage abusif y
compris altération, dégats en cours de
transport ou utilisation a des fins commercia-
les. La présente garantie vous donne des
droits juridiques déterminés. Vous pouvez
bénéficier également d'autres droits, qui
peuvent varier suivant ia province et I'état.

20 xachu

" GARANTIE DE RENDEMENT

v

Cet appareil KRUPS de qualité est fabriqué suivant un code strict
normes de qualité et, avec un minimum de soin, devrait vous doi
ner satisfaction péndant de longues -années. Toutefois, si des rép
rations ou des U_mnmm am _.mnrmsmm devaient se &Sﬁmq :mnmmmm:.m.

ner & notre SERVICE A LA CLIENTELE :

USA : (800) 526-5377

24 heures sur 24, 7 jours sur u
Canada: Gcmu 669-0114 .

Du fundi au <m:n=mn_, de 8h00 a dm:wo

- Vous recevrez.des instructions u_.mn_mmm sur la *mmo: de faire répa

votre appareil.
Le service pourra aussi répondre & toute guestion générale que

" vous aimeriez poser.au sujet des appareils.

Avant de téléphoner au Service a la clientéle, veuillez’ disposer d
numéro du type de votre appareil KRUPS.

Vous n_m<mN posséder cette information avant de ﬁm_muro:mﬂ a ne
service & la clientéle pour nous-permettre de mieux répondre a
guestions. Le :_._quo du type se trouve sur le fond de votre m_uu
reil.

Le présent appareil est du type :o‘wm..um...,._uwww ou F538
Veuillez adresser toute noqmmmﬁozam:nm générale a :

USA: KRUPS North America, Inc.
P.O. Box 3900
. - Peoria, IL61612 ‘ . .
Canada: . Service KRUPS . S
20 Caldari Rd
Concord, Ontario
LAK 4N8




Descripcion
& Depdsito con tapa
b Porta-filtro suspendida
4 Interruptor de puesta en marcha/
pare (110} con piloto luminoso
{segUn el modelo)
d Reglaje de la longitud del cable de
alimertacion eléctrica
e Visor del nivel del agua
f Jarra
g Placa de mantenimiento en caliente
Modelo con selector de aroma (5) )
h Selector de aroma "1-3"/"4-max”
Modelo programable (6)
i Tecla de ajuste de la hora
i Tecla de ajuste de los minutos
k Selector rotativa
| Piloto luminoso
Consejos de seguridad ~~ */\*

» Lea atentamente las instrucciones de
uso antes de utilizar el aparato por
primera vez. Un uso no conforme con
dichas instrucciones liberaria a KRUPS de
toda responsabilidad.

* No deje el aparato al alcance de los
nifios si no hay un adulto vigilando. La
utilizacion de este aparato por nifios o
personas discapacitadas debers
realizarse bajo vigilandia.

= Compruebe que la tensidn de su aparato
corresponde con la de su instafacion
eléctrica,

» Enchufe ef aparato tnicamente en enchiufes
con toma de tierra.

Cualquier error en la puesta en marcha

anulard la garantia.

* Este aparato se ha concebido unicamente
para un uso dorméstico.y deberd utilizarse en
el interior de la casa.

* Desenchufe el aparato cuando deje de
utilizarlo © cuando lo limpie.

22 kavrs
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.20c==nmm_mnm38m_:o*c:nmo:m ..
correctamente o si ha resuitado danado. En v
este caso, dirijase a un centio de servicio
técnico concesionario de KRUPS (véase la
lista en et folleto de servicio técnico).

* No introduzca el aparato, el cable de .
aliméntacion eléctrica ni la clavija en el agua
o en cualquier otro tipo de liquido.

* No deje colgando el cable de alimentacion
eléctrica al alcance de los nifios.

* El cable de alimentacién eléctrica no debers
estar nuNca Ccerca ni en contacto con las
partes calientes del aparato, de una fuente
de calor o sobre un dngulo récto.

* No utilice el aparato si el cable de
alimentacion eléctrica o la clavija estuvieran
danados. Para evitar cualguier peligro
deberd cambiarlos en un centro de servicio
técnico ‘concesionario KRUPS (véase |a lista
en &l folleto de servicio técnico).

* No ponga el aparato sobre una mc_um:mnmm

caliente tal como una estufa < no lo ut
cerca de una llarma,

» Siga las instrucciones de desincrustacion

* No rellene de agua su cafetera si esta
todavia caliente {dejela enfriar durante unos
10 minutos)

* No ponga agua caliente en el deposito

*» No abra e porta-filtros antes de finalizar el
paso del café a la jarra de servir.

* No olvide poner 1a tapa sobre |a jarra para
asegurar el funcionamiento def antigoteo y
evilar todo tipo de desbordamiento del
porta-filtro.

* Para su propia sequridad, utilice Unicarnente
accesorios y piezas de recambio de KRUPS
adaptados a su aparato.

ifec - 00

i utilizacion

* Ajuste 1a longitud del cable de alimentacion
eléctrica (9) y enchufe |a cafetera.
= Haga funcionar la cafetera con agua fria

{potable), con el depdsito lleno hasta 10
tazas, y sin café molido.

Usted puede preparar 10 tazas de café y :

mantener su café caliente sobre la placa de !
mantenimiento en caliente.

* Rellene el depdsito con agua fria {potabie)
(1) ayudéndose del nivel de agua. No
sobrepase [a graduacién de 10 tazas

*+ Haga pivotar el porta-filtro (2}

* Vierta el café molido én un filtro N°4
colocsndolo en el porta-filtro {3). Repliegue
los bordes del filtro para facilitar su-
colocacion

+ Vuelva a colocar el nozm-z_:o no_du_‘ocm:ao
que su perfecta _uom_n_o: y cierre |a tapa de!
depdsito. :

* Cologue a tapa de la jarra am servir sobre la
placa de mantenimiento en caliente

- vo:@.m la cafetera en marcha poniendo el
intesruptor E o girando el selector rotativo
(k) et fa posicién "1” (4 o 6) (ver
funciohamiento del models programable)

e

* Su nm*mﬁma estd equipada con un sistema
m:z@oﬁmo fue I8 ﬁm:_._;m retirar 1a jarra para
servirse und taza al mismo tiempo que la
cafetera sigue _uanma:n_o café. Vuelva a

colocar répidamente fa jarra, para evitar que’

se desborde el porta-filtos. -

s Para raantener su café caliente, deje la jarra
sobre la'placa de mantenimiento en caliente
(g). Ef café se mantendra caliente el tiempo .
que la cafetera continGe en marcha (7).

. El modelo con selector de aroma (5) ests
equipado con un sisterna de "aroma

.- reforzado™ que le permite tener un café

fuerte incluso durante }a preparacion de 1a 3
tazas.

. El modelo programable (6) permite:
- Beneficiarse de la funcién "reloj”

- Programar una puesta en marcha de su
cafetera hasta 24 horas antes.

- Parar automaticamente su. Bnmﬁma al caho
de una hora o st usted o desea m:ﬁm 1y5:
horas. ) : e

» Enchufe el aparsto: la vm:wm_._m.nmr@mamm.

B b R v

Puesta en hora del reioj

= Ponga el selector (k) hasta |3 posicién (4

* Pulse la tecla "h" (i) para ajustar la hora.

* Pulse’la tecla "min” (j) para ajustar los
minutos o

* Vuelva a colocar ef selector (k) en la posic
"0": su reloj estard en hora..

-Funcionamiento del modo manual

* Ponga el selector (k} en 1a posicion "1”.
Et piloto luminoso (1) se enciende

» Ponga el selector (k) scbre la posicion "0
para parar el funcionamiento.

Funcién en modo vq.oa._.m_._._mnmm_:

Para programar la hora en la que usted de:

tener su café a punto:

* Ponga el seléctor (k) en |3 posicidn " PROC
el simbolo LP de la pantalla parpadea

= Pulse la tecla “h" (i) para ajustar la hora

* Pulse la tecla "min” () para ajustar los
minutos’

* Ponga el selector (k) en fa posicion " AUTY
el simbolo WP se queda fijo: L nm?.pms y
estd Eouaamam .

A la hora programada, el piloto luminoso ()
enciende.y la cafetera se pone en marcha
autométicamente.

Atencion: Si deja el selector en la posicidn

C"AUTQ", la cafetera se pondrs en marcha
- cada dia a la hora programada.

Paro automdtico y programacion para «
mantenimiento en caliente

Cuando la enciende, 5u cafetera estd

programada, para que una Fora mas tarde
pare automaticamente. Puede prolongar
duracién del mantenimiento en caliente ha
un maximo de cinco horas en intervalos de

una hora.

La v-om_.a._ﬁn_n: se realiza cuando el
selector, estd em. posicion "0 y m_@c_m:n_o _o
pasos. m_mc_m:ﬁmm.

L zmim:mm fa tecla “min” ) nc_mmam yal

“mismé tiehmpo pulse la tecta "h” (j) para
dscoger él tiempo ‘de mantenimiento en
" caliente deseado. Cada vez que pulsa la




IMPORTANTES MISES EN GARDE

Pour utiliser des apparéils électroménagers des précautions de base
pour la sécurité doivent étre toujours respectées, notamment Jes
suivantes: i ’ .

1. Lisez toutes Jes instructions,

2. Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes. Utilisez Jes poignées et
vocﬁo:.m. .

isques de feu, fes chocs électr
s dents sur des personnes, n'immergez ni le cordon, ni la fiche, ni
~Vappareil dans de I'eau ou un autre liquide, . SR

4. Une étroite supervision s'impase quand Vappareil est utilisé par
Ou a proximité d'enfants. . _

5. Débranchez I"appareil quand il ne sert pas at avant de le net-
toyer. Laissez-le refroidir avant d'y monter ou d’en démonter
des piéces; et avant de le nettoyer.

6. Nutilisez aucun appareil électrique si la fiche ou le cordon sont

endommagés, sj 'appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement, sl
est tombé ou a été endommagé de quelque facon que se soit.
Dans ce cas, retournez Fappareil au centre service autorisé

KRUPS le plus proche pour le faire examiner, réparer oy régler.

7. Lutilisation d’accessoires non recommandés nj vendus par
KRUPS peut entrainer un feu, un choc électrique oy une bles-
sure. . '

8. N'utilisez pas I'appareil 3 Fextérieur. _

9. Ne laissez Pas le cordon pendre dy bord de a table oy du comp-
toiy, ni toucher de surfaces chaudes. A .

10. Ne placez pas 1mvum=.m= Sur oy w.t_.oxmﬂxm d'une plaque électri-
que ou un brileur 3 92z, ni dans un four, :

11. Veillez 3 ce que I"appareil soit hors circuit (off) avant de le
débrancher. :

12, N'utilisez Fappareil qu'aux fins prévues.

13. Vous risquez de vous briler si le couvercle est enlevé pendant le
cycle d’infusion,

14 xaups

-

14. Ne versez dans’fe réservoir que de |'eay et que des solutio
détartrage spécifides dans le manuel. o

15. Le cordon doit étre _.m.zmm de telle ﬁmnoz.d:._._ ne dépasse d
ou de la table de travail afin d'éviter.que des enfants:puiss
tirer dessus ou que.quelgu’un trébuche et tombe accidente

ment, . S ‘
16. Utilisez Ia verseuse uniguement avec I'appareil correspond;
“Ne I'utilisez jamais sur un four.

qu.ZmEmnmwnmmc: nmnmumm:ﬂn:mcmm:nc:m surface humide o
. froide. o : . , .

défectueuse, :

19. N'utilisez pas de tampons 3 récurer, ni de matériaux abrasif:
Pour nettoyer la verseuse, : o

CONSERVEZ n..mw.__zﬁxcndo_,_m

- Votre appareil est destiné uniquement 3 un usage domestiqu
3 Finters .

armntérieur de |3 maison. Toute Intervent

. Am N'utilisez jamais un récipient fissuré ou'ayant une poignée

centre service agréé KRUPS. . .
- Ne mettez pas 'appareil, le nmv_m.a,.mzﬂm:ﬁmzo: ou la fiche da
- Yeauou tout autre liquide. : ¥ N
- Pour votre sécurité, ne démontez pas la base de F'appareil. Tou

&nmﬁmzozao:mﬂ«m *mﬂmc:mncmam:ﬁ Par un centre service ag
KRUPS, . o _ o

INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE CORDON

‘A.La longueur du cordon a €té choisie pour réduijre les risques

d'accidents,
B.Des rallonges sont disponibles et Vous pouvez les utiliser, & con
dition de falre preuve de prudence.
C. Si vous utilisez une rallonge.. . .
. 1) Si vous m.z__.,mmw..::m_ ‘_.mzmxﬁwwm.mf.. m.m.mnzm électiique doit atre
. égale .mac supérieure m...nm_..r.m,..tmr__\m._u.mm%m:. : ¥ .




